

LISTED ON 12.01.2017  
REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2  
ITEM NO. 16

SEC. IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 16607 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Nagaraja

...Petitioner

Versus

Panju Poojray & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 09.11.2016, when the following order was passed:

"I.A. 2/2016, I.A. 3/2016 & I.A. 4/2016

*Application for exemption from filing Official Translation is allowed.*

*Respondent No.10 has died on 21.05.2012 living behind LRs. mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. There is delay in filing the substitution application.*

*Cause mentioned in the applications is sufficient.*

*The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside.*

*As respondent No.10 has died on 21.05.2012 living behind LRs. mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application, the name of respondent No.10 be deleted from the array of the parties and let a note be made that the LRs. of deceased respondent No.10 are already on record as respondent Nos.7 to 9. The application for substitution is allowed.*

*Amended cause title be filed within four weeks from today.*

I.A. 5/2016 & I.A. 6/2016

*Respondent No.2 has died on 13.04.2016 living behind LRs. mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application. There is delay in filing the substitution application.*

*Cause mentioned in the applications is sufficient.*

*The delay in filing the substitution application is condoned and abatement, if any, is set aside*

*As respondent No.2 has died on 13.04.2016 living behind LRs. mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application, the name of respondent No.2 be deleted from the array of the parties and in his place the name of LRs. mentioned in paragraph 2 of the application be brought on record. Application is allowed.*

*Amended cause title be filed within four weeks from today."*

Accordingly, counsel for the petitioners has filed amended cause title and copy of same has already been included in the paper books.

There are Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 6/1, 6/2 and 7 to 15 in the instant matter. Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 14 & 15, but has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6/1, 6/2, 7-9, 11, 12 & 13 are served through Regd. A.D. Post, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Respondent Nos. 2 and 10 has expired and both the said respondents are deleted from the array of parties, as their Lrs. are already on record, in view of the above quoted order.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. S. N. Bhat, Advocate  
217, M.C. Setalvad Block

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Advocate  
24, Lawyers Chambers

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR