

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.8

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 16607/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-03-2012 in RSA No. 140/2010 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

NAGARAJA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PANJU POOJARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 02-08-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) None.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR
Mr. Shiva Krishnamurti, Adv.
Ms. Garima Jain, Adv.
Ms. Aagriti Priya, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Rao, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per office report, alternative arrangement notice was issued to the sole petitioner. As per tracking report, the same has been delivered but none has put in appearance on behalf of the petitioner.

The present special leave petition is directed against an order passed by the High Court Karnataka at Bangalore on 19.03.2012 whereby the defendant Nos.16 and 17's second appeal was allowed. Aggrieved from the order passed by the High Court, the defendant No.7 is in appeal.

One Venkamma Pujarthy died leaving behind one daughter

Anthamma Pujarthy and sons Manja Billava and Joga Billava.

As per the judgment of the High Court, the property has been given to each of the three legal heirs. Such devolution is fair and reasonable and suffers from no error.

Consequently, the present special leave petition is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

**(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**